502868190 06/26/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2914787

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JOHN E. RODE	03/10/2014	
SEAN E. STRAIT	03/11/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	544 PERSEE ROAD	
City:	FONDA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12068	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14315224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600 Email: ccw@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 2: ATTN: VICTOR A. CARDONA, ESQ.

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0545.036F	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR A. CARDONA	
SIGNATURE:	/Victor A. Cardona/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=0545036F_Assignment#page1.tif source=0545036F_Assignment#page2.tif source=0545036F_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 033183 FRAME: 0680 502868190

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

John E. Rode, a citizen of the United States, residing at 545 Persse Road, Fonda, New York 12068; and;

Sean E. Strait, a citizen of the United States, residing at 332 Yellowville Road, Fonda, New York 12068;

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful for which We have executed applications for Letters Patents with the United States as listed below;

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE	DOCKET NO.	ISSUE DATE	FILING DATE
13/742,068	8,607,431	MOUNTING RING	0545.036E	12/17/2013	01-15-2013
13/481,991	8,662,557	TRAIN AXLE ASSEMBLY	0545.036D	03/04/2014	05-29-2012
12/492,928	-	MOUNTING RING	0545.036C	N/A	06-26-2009
12/470,262	8,317,202	RING FOR MOUNTING A STRUCTURE TO A SHAFT	0545.036B	11/27/2012	05-21-2009
10/945,074	8,657,299	MOUNTING RINGS FOR SHAFTS	0545.036A	02/25/2014	09-20-2004

WHEREAS, TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a company, having a mailing address of 544 Persee Road, Fonda, New York 12068 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said patents and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, the said Inventors, do hereby assign, transfer and set over to **TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title and interest in, to and under said improvements, the above-identified

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033183 FRAME: 0681 applications – including the right to claim priority to said applications and to sue for past infringement – all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid TEMPER AXLE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033183 FRAME: 0682

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF — March —, 2014.	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>for the day of</u>
	John E. Rodo
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
) SS.:	
COUNTY OF)	G
known and known to me to be the per instrument, and he acknowledged the County/City of Marty Commonwealth/State of I certify this to be a complete, full, true and exact reproduction of the original document	2014, before me personally came John E. Rode , to me rson of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing same to be his free act and deed.
Alice L. Stanavich, Notary Public No. 01ST6167502 My Commission Expires June 04, 2015	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal this // day of
	Sean E. Strait
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:	
,	
	2014, before me personally came Sean E. Strait , to me rson of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing same to be his free act and deed.
County/City of	1015751675C

Page 3 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 033183 FRAME: 0683